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Marsha 0. Millican 
A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. 
Arcadia, Louisiana 

Opinion 

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. (the Council) as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Council's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position and, 
where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am required to be independent of 
the Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to my audit. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. · 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging's ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

1 
810 WILKINSON 

SHREVEPORT, LA 7 1 104-3036 

(3 18) 22 1 -3881 

FAX: ( 318) 221 -4641 



In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that I identified 
during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion 
and analysis on pages 4 through 14 and the budgetary information on pages 42 through 45, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management's responses to my inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge 
I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 

Other Supplementary Information 

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, lnc.'s basic financial statements. The supplementary information on pages 
46-48 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used 
to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, 
the other supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued my report dated December 10, 2025 on my 
consideration of Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting and on my tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of law, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Council's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

In accordance with the requirements of the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, I have issued a report, dated December 
10, 2025 on the results of my statewide agreed-upon procedures performed in accordance with attestation 
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the standards applicable to 
attestation engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of testing performed on those control and compliance areas identified in the Louisiana 
Legislative Auditor's statewide agreed-upon procedures, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on control or compliance. 

Certified Public Accountant 
December 10, 2025 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

The following discussion and analysis of Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc.'s (the Council) 
performance provides an overview and analysis of the Council's performance and activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. This document focuses on the current year's activities, resulting changes, and 
currently known facts. This document should be read in conjunction with the basic financial statements, 
which follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The Council showed a decrease in overall net position of $23,820 this year. 

• Net Capital Assets of the Council increased by $124,873 this year. 

• The Council's revenue, on a modified accrual basis, increased by $7,446 this year. 

• Expenditures, on a modified accrual basis, increased by $30,511 this year. 

• The unassigned fund balance for the Council's General Fund was $887,897 at year-end, which 
is a decrease of $148,693 from the prior year. 

• No deficit fund balances existed at year-end. 

HOW TO USE THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Council's annual financial report consists of five main parts: 

(I) Management's discussion and analysis (this section) 
(2) The basic financial statements (government-wide and fund) 
(3) Supplementary information required by GASB 34 
(4) Supplementary information required by GOEA 
(5) Auditor reports. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

Government-wide financial statements are comprised of the Statement of Net Position and the 

Statement of Activities. These financial statements provide information about the activities of 
the Council as a whole and present a long-term view of the Council's finances. In contrast, the fund 
financial statements, which consist of the Fund Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, tell how services were financed in the short-term, 
as well as what remains for future spending for governmental funds. Fund financial statements also report 
the Council's operations in more detail than the government-wide financial statements by providing 
information about the Council's most significant funds. 

The auditor has provided assurance in her independent auditor's report, located immediately before this 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A}, that the Basic Financial Statements are fairly stated. 
The auditor has also provided assurance about Supplementary Financial Information required by GOEA 
follows later in this reporting package. A user of this document should read the independent auditor's 
report carefully to ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each part of the financial section 

of the report. 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements consist of the government-wide financial statements and fund financial 
statements, which present different views about the Council, along with notes to the financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Management's analysis of the Council as a whole begins on page 15. When reading these financial 
statements, an important point to consider is whether the Council's finances as a whole, are better or 
worse off as a result of this year's activities. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, 
referred to collectively as the government-wide financial statements, report information about the 
Council as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps when considering this point. These 
statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the 
accounting method used by most private-sector companies. Also, under the accrual basis, all current year 
revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

The government-wide financial statements report the Council's net position and changes in net position. 
Council has no restricted net position at year end that must be used for specific purposes, whereas 
$887,897 of net position is unrestricted, meaning that can be used for any program at management's 
discretion. The Statement of Net Position is designed to present the financial position of the Council 
as of year-end. Over time, increases or decreases in the Council's net position are one indicator of whether 
its financial position is improving or deteriorating. However, to assess the overall financial position 
of the Council's, the reader must consider other non-financial factors, such as the condition of the Council's 
capital assets and facilities, the addition or termination of grants and other revenue sources, and 
the expansion or contraction of programs and services. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

(Continued) 

The Statement of Activities provides information that shows how the Council's net position changed as a 
result of the year's activities. In this statement all changes in net position is reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will affect cash flows in future 
periods, All of the Council's significant activities are reported in the Statement of Activities, including an 
Administration function and a Health, Welfare, and Social Services function . The Health, Welfare and 
Social Services function is comprised of seven primary programs that include supportive social services, 
nutritional services, disease prevention and health promotion, family caregiver support, 
senior citizen activities, Medicare outreach and enrollment. Subprogram activities are 
also presented, in some cases, to help the reader analyze the Council's operation's in more 
detail. All activities of the Council are considered to be governmental activities. A governmental activity is 
usually one where the Council uses money it receives from government grants and contracts, along with 
donations from the general public, to provide services at no charge to the general public, or a segment of the 
general public, such as the elderly. In other words, the people benefiting from the services are not required 
to pay for what they receive. If the Council charged fees with the intent to cover all or most of the cost of 
providing a service, that activity would be classified as a business-type activity. The Council does not have 
any business-type activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds, not the Council 
as a whole entity. In the fund financial statements, there are column presentations for a General Fund, 
three Special Revenue Funds that have been determined to be "Major Funds," and a column for the total of 
all remaining Special Revenue Funds, which are deemed to be "Nonmajor Funds." Major funds are those 
funds whose revenues, expenditures, assets, or liabilities are at least 10% of corresponding totals for all 
governmental funds. In addition, a major fund could be a fund that does not meet these criteria but is 
believed to be important for the Council's financial statement users. This year management presented 
five funds as major funds. The General Fund is used to account for all financial 
resources except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund. The Special Revenue Funds 
account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are restricted or committed to expenditure for 
specified purposes other than debt service of capital projects. By using separate funds to track revenues 
and expenditures, management can control funds for particular purposes or show that the fund is meeting 
legal responsibilities for using certain grants and other revenues. 

The General Fund and Special Revenue Funds are considered governmental funds. Governmental funds 
focus on how money flows into and out of funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for 
spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash. The 
governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-tenn view of the Council's general government 
operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps the reader detennine 
whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future for Council 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, Inc. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

programs. The difference between net position of governmental activities and fund balances of the 
governmental funds is reconciled at the bottom of the Balance Sheet for Governmental Funds. In addition, 
the difference between the change in fund balance for the governmental funds and the change in net 
position for the governmental activities has been reconciled on a separate page that follows the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances for the Governmental Funds. 
These two reconciliations will facilitate the comparison between governmental activities and funds. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to the full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements follow the fund 
financial statements and should be read before making assumptions or drawing conclusions about the 
Council's financial condition. 

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY GASB 34 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34 requires budgetary comparison 
schedules for the General Fund and for each major Special Revenue Fund that has a legally adopted 
annual budget. The schedules compare the original and final budgets to actual budget results for the 
Council's fiscal year. Positive and negative variances between the final budget and actual amounts are also 
presented. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis is also required supplementary information (RSI) by GASB 
Statement 34. However, GASB 34 requires it to be presented as the first item in this reporting package and 
not with GASB's other RSI, which is included later in this reporting package. 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY GOEA 

The Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA) has required the Council to present as schedules this 
information. This information will be used by GOEA to verify the accuracy of the information submitted by 
the Council during the year to help GOEA monitor certain compliance requirements set forth in the grants 
that it has with the Council. 

AN ANALYSIS OF THE COUNCIL AS A WHOLE USING GOVERNMENT-WIDE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following table reflects condensed information on the Council's assets, liabilities, and net position for 
fiscal years 2025 and 2024. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

Increase 
2025 2024 (Decrease) 

Current and Other Assets: 
Current Assets $ 938,900 $ 1,068,934 $ (130,034) 
Other Assets 

Capital Assets, net of depreciation 196,581 71,708 124,873 

Total Assets 1,135,481 1,140,642 (5,161) 

Current and Other Liabilities 51 ,003 32,344 18,659 

Total Liabilities 51 ,003 32,344 18,659 

Net Position: 
Invested in Capital Assets 196,581 71,708 124,873 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 887,897 1,036,590 (148,693) 

Total Net Position 1,084,478 1,108,298 $ (23,820) 

As of June 30, 2025, the Council "as a whole" had assets greater than its liabilities of $1 ,084,478 whereas at 
June 30, 2024 net position was $1, I 08,298. This is a decrease of $23,820. 

About 82% and 94% of the Council's total net position is unrestricted as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. Unrestricted net position is important because they provide the discretionary resources 
management will need so that it can quickly adapt to changes in the economy, emergencies, unexpected 
needs, and reductions in or termination of grant revenues by governrnent agencies. 

The Council has restricted net assets as of June 30, 2025 of $-0- ($-0- for 2024). Net position is reported 
as restricted when the constraints placed upon the assets' use are either (a) externally imposed 
by a grantor, contributor, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

The net position that has been invested in capital assets are presented net of any related outstanding debt 
incurred to acquire them. For 2025 and 2024, debt of $-0- has to be subtracted from the capital 
asset amount. The Council's policy is to acquire capital assets by paying cash and avoiding debt. This 
policy helps assure management will stay within its financial means so that future revenues will be spent 
for client services instead of debt service. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

The table presented below il lustrates a condensed presentation of the revenues and expenses: 

Revenues 
Program Revenues: 

Charges for Services 
Operating Grants & Contributions 
Capital Grants & Contributions 

General Revenues 
Unrestricted Grants & Contributions 
Other General Revenues 

Total Revenues 

Direct Program Expenses for the Health 
Welfare and Social Services Function: 

Supportive Services: 
Transpo1tation for the Elderly 
Other Supportive Services 

Nutrition Services: 
Congregate Meals 
Home-delivered Meals 

Other Social Service Programs and Activities 
Direct Administrative Expenses 
Total Expenses 
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 
Net Position, Beginning of the year 
Net Position, End of the Year 

2025 

$ 

719,905 

58 1, 150 
1,30 1,055 

335,002 
242,785 

185,363 
35 1,36 1 

2 1,779 

188,585 
1,324,875 

(23,820) 
l , I 08,298 

$ 1,084,478 

% of Total 2024 

0.00% $ 
55.33% 844,075 

0.00% 

0.00% 
44.67% 449,534 

100.00% 1,293 ,609 

25.29% 39 1,3 12 
18.33% 284, 194 

13.99% 177,682 

26.52% 398, 159 
1.64% 34,733 

14.23% 153,577 

100.00% 1,439,657 
(146,048) 

1,254,346 
$ 1, 108,298 

% of Total 

0.00% 
65.25% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
34.75% 

100.00% 

27.18% 

19.74% 

12.34% 

27.66% 
2.4 1% 

10.67% 

100.00% 

As illustrated by the table above, the Council gets most of its revenues from operating grants and 
contributions that are specifica lly re lated to a program and must be used in the programs to which they 
relate. Unrestricted grants and contributions make up the second largest percentage of revenues and this 
revenue is avai lable to management to use at its discretion. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AG ING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

The expenses in the table have been presented by primary programs, with some additional details about the 
subprograms. In presenting this information, only direct program expenses are shown. The administrative 
expenses include al l administrative expenses of the Council before any a llocations were made to the 
programs. Percentages have been presented for the expenses associated with each program for ease of 
analysis and to illustrate where the Council has spent its money this year and last year. The expense 
allocations are a good indication of the demand for each type of service. 

The Council had a $23,820 decrease in its net position for YE 2025, whereas the decrease in net position 
YE 2024 was $146,048. There is a reconciliation that follows the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
Changes in Fund Balances that presents an analysis of why there are differences between that particular 
fund financial statement and the government-wide Statement of Activities for YE 2025. 

AN ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

When reviewing the government-wide Statement of Activities, there are re lationships that are important to 
the understand ing of the Council's operations. As you can see, the Council 's largest activities are 
transportation and nutrition services. The Council's main focus is to meet the needs of the 
elderly c itizens of Bienville Parish and right now, these services are in the greatest demand. However, 
there is a growing demand for other suppo1tive services. As these demands increase, management wi ll 
adjust its annual budget to rea ll ocate avail able resources to meet the demands. 

Another area of interest on the Statement of Activities relates to the total governmental activities column 
wherein the Council shows that most of the governmenta l activities have more expenses than revenues. 
None of the programs are expected to be truly se lf-suppo,ting; and management has prepared budgets 
accordingly. However, on occasion, a program might "break even" or even make a slight "profit." 
Traditionally, general revenues are used to cover the excess of expenses over revenues in these activities. 
Without the unrestricted grants and contributions, the Counci l wou ld have a difficult t ime providing 
services at current levels. Further, the general nature of these revenues a llows management discretion as 
to how to apply them in paying for the Council's current services as we ll as reallocating them to meet. 

future demands. 

Another indication of how money is used efficiently can be analyzed by comparing the amount of adminis­
trative costs from year to year as we ll as calculating the percentage administration expenses bears in 
relation to total expenses. For 2025 total admini stration expenses were $188,585 or 14% of total 
expenses. For 2024, total admini strative expenses were $153,577 or I I% of total expenses. 
Administration expenses include indirect type costs, meaning these are costs that are not specifical ly 
identified with a particular program, but which benefit all programs. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING , INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

AN ANALYSIS OF THE COUNCIL'S FUNDS USING GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Fund Balances 

T he Counc il presents a combined governmental fund balance of $887,897 (as shown o n the Fund Financial 

Statement's Balance Sheet) at the end of this year, which is a decrease of $ 148,693 from 2024. When you 

look at the funds individua lly, you w ill see that the Council's General Fund decreased by $148,693 this year, 

wh ile the Spec ial Revenue Funds had a combined fund balance decrease of$-0-. 

Revenues 

The com bined fund revenues increased by $7,446 this year versus last year, as shown in the table below. 

2025 2024 Amount Percent 
I ntergovern men ta I $ 795,559 $ 815,379 $ (19,820) -2.43% 
Property Taxes 427,275 420,508 6,767 1.61% 
Other 78,221 57,722 20,499 35.51% 

Total Revenues $ 1,301,055 $ 1,293,609 $ 7,446 0.58% 

Most of the Counci l's act1v1t1es were funded by federal , state, and local grants, which comprise the 

Council's intergovernmental revenues. The total of these types of grants was $795 ,559 (2025) and 

$815,379 (2024) and represent about 6 1 % and 64% of the total revenues of the Counc il in 2025 and 

2024, respectively. Most of these grants a re restri cted, which means that the money can on ly be used in 

certain programs. The amount of funds ava ilable from most of the grants remains rathe r constant from 

year to year; however, some grant amounts may vary based upon the leve l of serv ice provided by the 
Counc il under the terms of the particular grant award. 

The Council a lso received donations from its clients and the general public. T hese revenues helped to 
lessen the financial burden on the Counc il and a ll ow it to ma intain and expand services. 
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Expenditures 

BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

Total expenditures increased by $30,511 this year, as shown in the table that follows. 

Increase/(Decrease) 
2025 2024 Amount Percent 

Personnel $ 516,268 $ 524,785 $ (8,517) -1.62% 
Fringe 49,146 52,438 (3 ,292) -6.28% 
Travel 73,424 60,084 13,340 22.20% 
Operating Services 241,924 263,048 (21 ,124) -8.03% 
Operating Supplies 51,154 55,671 (4,517) -8.11 % 
Other Costs 8,640 44,908 (36,268) -80.76% 
Meals 375,077 410,023 (34,946) -8.52% 
Capital Outlay 134,115 8,280 125,835 100.00% 

Total $ 1,449,748 $ 1,419,237 $ 30,511 2.15% 

AN ANALYSIS OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Over the course of the past fiscal year, the budget was amended. The amendment 
effectively approves any expenditures that had already been incurred that exceeded its original 
budgeted amount. The primary reasons for amending the budget are to account for unanticipated 
changes in both revenues and expenditures and to prevent compliance violations under the Council's 
grants from Capital Area Agency and GOEA. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Mangement's Discussion and Analysi s 

June 30, 2025 
(Continued) 

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRA TYON 

The Council had fixed asset additions of $134, 115 for the year ended June 30, 2025. Depreciation 
expense for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $9,242. Retirements were $4,850. 

Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 

Increase/ 
2025 2024 Decrease 

Building Improvements $ $ $ 
Building 113, 169 113,169 
Vans 1 4,061 (4,060) 
Furniture & Equ ipment 42,260 26,496 I 5,764 
Land 4 1, 1 SI 4 1, IS I 

$ 196,581 $ 71 ,708 $ 124,873 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET 

The Counci l receives most of its fu nd ing from federa l and state agencies. Because of this, the source 
of income for the Counci l is rather steady. However, some of the Counci l's grants and contracts are 
contingent upon the level of service provided by the Council; therefore, reven ues may vary from year 
to year. All of the Council's grants and contracts from the usual federa l and state agencies have 
been awarded for YE 2026, and there were no significant changes to the funding levels or terms of 
the grants or contracts. Accordingly, the initial budget has been set to provide the same programs and 
and similar levels of service next year. GOEA has approved the Council's budget for next year. 
There are no plans to add or discontinue any signifi cant programs for next year. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, lNC. 

Mangement's Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

CONTACTING THE COUNCIL'S MANAGEMENT 

Our financial report is designed to provide government agencies and the general public an overview of the 
Council's finances and to demonstrate accountability for the money that it receives. If you have any 
questions about this report or wish to ask for more information, you should contact Mrs. Ann Chapman 
Executive Director, at the Council's office located at 2705 Beech Street, Arcadia, Louisiana 
or by phone at (318) 263-8936. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Government Wide Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2025 

Governmental 
Activities 

Assets 
Cash $ 268,292 

Investments 643,624 

Grants and contracts recei vable 26,984 

Capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation 196,581 

Total assets 1,135,481 

Deferred outflows of resources 

Lia bi I ities 
Accounts payable 41,514 

Due to funding agency 9,489 

Total liabilities 5 1,003 

Deferred inflows of resources 

Net Position 
Invested in Capital Assets, net of debt 196,581 

Unrestricted 887,897 

Total Net Position $ 1,084,478 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of thi s statement. 
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Functions/Programs 
Governmental Act ivities 

Health. Welfare & Social Services: 
Supporting Services: 

Homemaker 
Information and Assistance 

Outreach 
Legal Assistance 
Transportation 

Other Services 
Nutrition Services: 

Congregate Meals 
Home Delivered Meals 

Disease Prevention and Health Promotion 
National family Caregiver Support 
Administration 

Total Governmental activities 

13I ENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING. INC. 

GOVERNMENT WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Y car ended June 30. 202~ 

Direct Expenses 

$ 184.979 
52.025 

5.781 

335.002 

185.363 
35 1,36 1 

6.938 
14.841 

188.585 
$ 1,324.875 

General Revenues: 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
Contribution 

Miscellaneous 

$ 

$ 

Indirect 
Expenses 

29.465 
3.667 
1.12 1 

28.916 

37.04 1 
57,207 

482 

7,049 
( I 64.948) 

Charges for 
Services 

$ 

$ 

Total general revenues and special items 

Increase (Decrease) in net position 
Net position - beginning of the year 
Net position - end of the year 

Program Revenues 

Operating Grants and 
Contributions 

$ 107.644 

30.275 
3.364 

195.103 

121. 163 
2 14.952 

3.892 
19.875 
23.637 

$ 719.905 

The accompanying notes arc an integral pan or this statement. 
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Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions 

$ $ 

$ 

Net (Expenses) 
Revenues and 

Increases 
(Decreases) in Net 

Position 

( I 06.800) 

(25.417) 
(3 .538) 

(168.815) 

(IO 1.24 I) 

(1 93.616) 
(3.528) 

(2.0 15) 

(604.970) 

427.275 
110.000 

43,875 

581.150 

(23.820) 
1.108.298 
1.084.4 78 



Assets 

Cash 

Investments 

Grants and contracts receivable 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

Due to funding agency 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances: 

NonSpendablc: 

Prepaid Expenses 

Unassigned 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund 

Balances 

BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNC IL ON AGING, INC. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

General Fund 

268.292 

643.624 

26,984 

938.900 

41.514 

9,489 

51.003 

887.897 

887.897 

938,900 

Title 111B 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Balance Sheet 

June 30. 2025 

Title IIIC-1 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Title IIIC-2 Non-Major Funds 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because: 

- Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds 

Net Position of Governmental Activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total 

268,292 

643.624 

26.984 

938.900 

41.514 

9,489 

51.003 

887,897 

887.897 

938,900 

196.581 

1.084,478 



BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNC IL ON AGING, INC. 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2025 

Supportive Non-Major 

General Services C-1 C-2 Funds Total 

REVENUES 

Intergovernmental: 

Governor's Office of 

Elderly Affairs $ 187,928 $ 60,864 $ 97,100 $ 106,444 $ 43,383 $ 495,719 

American Rescue Funds 1,8 14 763 3,978 633 7,188 

Louisiana Department of Transportation 

and Development 165,447 165,447 

Health & Hospita ls 17,205 17,205 

Ad Valorem Taxes 427,275 427,275 

Public Support: 

Donation 110,000 110,000 

Client Contributions 23,6 12 3,153 3 ,05 1 4,530 34,346 

Interest Income 38,793 38,793 

Miscellaneous 5,082 5,082 

Total Revenues 975,342 65,831 l00,9 14 114,952 44,016 1,30 1,055 

EXPENDITURES 

Health, Welfare & Social 

Services 

Current: 

Salaries 256,821 121,929 61 ,024 65,59 1 10,903 516,268 

Fringe 26,460 10,7 16 5,577 6,197 196 49,146 

Travel 6,6 11 2 1,722 8,719 35.069 1,303 73,424 

Operating services 172,893 32,389 13,379 14,98 1 8,282 241 ,924 

Operating supplies 38,633 10,184 992 1,345 51 ,154 

Other costs 960 960 6,720 8,640 

Meals 11 7,264 257,8 13 375,077 

Utility assistance 

Capital outlay 134, 11 5 134, 11 5 

Total expenditures 635,533 196,940 207,915 38 1,956 27,404 1,449,748 

Excess (deficiency) of 

revenues over 

expenditures 339,809 ( 13 I, 109) (l07,00 1) (267,004) 16,612 (1 48,693) 

OTHER FINANCINQ SOUR~!;;S (USES} 

Operating transfers in 35,557 13 1,109 107,00 1 267,004 59 1 54 1,262 

Operating transfers out (524,059) ( 17,203) (54 1,262) 

Excess (defiiency) of revenues and 

other sources over expenditures 

and other uses ( 148,693) (148,693) 

FUND BALAN~ES {DEFICIT} 

Beginning of year (deficit) 1,036,590 1,036,590 

End of year $ 887,897 $ $ $ $ $ 887,897 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Reconci I iation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental 

Funds to the State111ent of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Net Increase (Decrease) in fund balances total govern111ental funds 

Govern111ental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the state111ent of activities the cost of these 
assets is allocated over their esti111ated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the a111ount 
by which capital outlay ($134, 115) exceeds depreciation ($9,242) 

Increase (Decrease) of net position of govern111ental activities 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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124,873 

$ (23,820) 



BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGfNG. fNC. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting and reporting policies of Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc.conform 

to the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as 

applicable to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

is the accepted standard-setting body for establi shing govern mental and fi nancial reporting 

principles. Governments are a lso required to follow pronouncements of the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) issued through November 30, 1989, (when applicab le) 

that do not conflict w ith or contradict GASB pronouncements. The following is a summary 

of certain significant accounting policies used by the Council: 

a. Purpose of the Council on Aging 

The purpose of the Council is to collect facts and statistics and make special studies of 

conditions pertaining to the employment, financial status, recreation, social adjustment. 
menta l and physical health or o ther conditions affecting the welfare of the aging people 

Bienville Pari sh; to keep abreast of the latest developments in these fields of activity 

throughout Louis iana and the United States; to interpre t its findings to the c it izens of 

parish and state; to prov ide for the mutual exchange of ideas and information on the 

parish and state level; to conduct public meetings; to make recommendations for 

improvements and additional resources; to promote the welfare of aging people; to 

coordinate and monitor services with other local agencies serving the aging people of the 

parish; to assist and cooperate with the Governor's Office of Elderl y Affairs (GOEA), 

and other departments of state and local government serving the elderly, and ; to make 

recommendations re levant to the planning and delivery of services to the e lderly of the 
parish. 

The primary services provided by the Council to the elderly residents of Bienville 

Parish include congregate and home-delivered meals, nutritional education, 

information and assistance, outreach, homemaker services, telephoning, personal 

care, wellness, medication management, family caregiver support, medical 
alert rentals, and transportation. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

b. Reporting Entity 

In 1964, the State of Louisiana passed Act 456 authorizing the charter of a voluntary 
council on aging for the welfa re of the aging people in each parish of Louisiana. In 

1979. the Louisiana Legislature created the Governor's Office of E lderly Affairs 

(La. R.S. 46:931) with the speci fic intention that GOEA administer and coordinate 

services and programs for the e lderly population of Louisiana through s ixty-four 

voluntary councils on aging. 

Before a counc il on aging can begin operations in a specific pari sh. its application for 

a charter must receive approval from GO EA pursuant lo Louisiana Revised Statute 

La. R.S. 46: 1602 . Each council on aging in Louisiana must comply with the stale 

laws that apply to quasi-public agencies, as well as the policies and regula tions 

established by GOEA. 

Bienville Pari sh Voluntary Council on Aging. Inc. (the Council) is a legally separate. 

non-profit, quasi- public corporation. The Council incorporated under the 

provisions of Title 12, Chapter 2 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes in September, 1973. 

A board of directors, consisting of 17 voluntary members, who serve three-year terms. 

governs the Council. The board of directo rs is comprised of, but not limited lo. 

representati ves of the Pari sh's e lderly population, general public, private businesses, 

and e lected public officials. Board members are e lected in the following manner: 

Ten members shall be appointed by the Bienville Pari sh Government to represent 

the e lderly population in their respective distri cts. 

Two members shall be appointed by agencies that serve the e lderly (one from the 

Social Security Administrat ion and one from the Departmen t of Social Services o r 
Department of Health and Human Resources). 

Five at-la rge members from throughout Bienville Parish shall be e lected by the 

genera l membership a t the Council's annual meeting. 

A lthough the Bienville Parish Government appoints a voting maj ority of the Council 's 

board, the Bienville Pari sh Government does not intend to impose its w ill to affect the 

operations of the Counci I. 

Membership in the Council is open at a ll times, without restricti on, to a ll res idents of 

Bienville Parish who have reached the age of majority, and who express an interest in 

the Council and w ish to contribute to o r share in its programs. Membership fees are 

no t charged . 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOU Tl G POLICIES (Continued) 

b. Reporting Entity (Continued) 

Based on the criteria set forth in GASB Statement 14, The Financial Reporting Entity. 
the Council is not a component unit of another primary government, nor does it have 
any component units that are related to it. ln addition, based on the crite ria set forth 

in this statement, the Council has presented its financial statements as a special-purpose, 

stand-alone government; accordingly, it 1s applying the prov1s1ons of 

Statement 14 as if it were a primary government. 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements 

The Council's basic financial statements consist of "government-wide" financ ial 

s tatements on a ll acti vities of the Council , which are designed to report the Council 

as a w hole entity. and "fund" financial statements, the purpose of which are to report 

individual majo r governmental f'unds and combined nonmajo r funds. 

Both the government-wide and fund financial s tatements categorize primary acti v ities 

as e ither "governmental" or "business-type". The Council's functions and programs 

have all been categorized as "governmental" activities". The Council does not 

have any business-type activities, fiduciary funds, or any component units 

that are fiduciary in nature. Accordingly, the government-wide financial s tatements 

do not include any of these activit ies or funds. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements: 

The goverirn1ent-wide financial s tatements include the Statement of Net Pos ition and 

Statement of Activ ities for all activities of the Counc il. As a general rule, the effect of 

of interfund activity has been eliminated from these statements. The government­

wide presentation focuses primarily on the sustainability of the Council as an entity 

and the change in its ne t position (financial position) resulting from the activities 

of the current fi scal year. Intergovernmental revenues primarily support 

governmental activities. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, only one column of numbers has 

been presented for total governmental activities . The numbers are presented on a 

consolidated basis and represent only governmental type acti vities. 

The Statement of Net Pos ition has been prepared on a full accrua l, economic resource 

basis, which recognizes al l long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt 

and obligations. The Council's net position is reported in three pa11s - invested in 

capital assets. ne t of re lated debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost of each of the 
Counc il's functions and significant programs. Many functions and programs are supported by 
general government revenues such as intergovernmental revenues and unrestricted public 
support, particularly if the function or program has a net cost. The Statement of Activities 
begins by presenting gross direct and indirect ex penses that include depreciation and 
amortization, and then reduces the expenses by related progra111 revenues, such as charges for 
services, operating and capital grants, and restricted contributions, to derive the net cost of 
each function or program. Program revenues must be directly associated with the function or 
program to be used to directly offset its cost. Operating grants include operating-specific and 
discretionary (either operating or capital) grants, while the capital grants column reflects 
capital-specific grants. 

Direct expenses reported in the Statement of Activities are those that are clearly identifiable with 
a specific function or progra111, whereas, the Council allocates its indirect expenses a111ong 
various functions and programs in accordance with 0MB Circular A-87, Cost Principles for 
States, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The State111ent of Activities shows th is 
allocation in a separate colum n labeled "indirect expenses." 

In the Statement of Activities, charges for services represent program revenues obtained by the 
Counci I when it renders services provided by a specific function or program to people or other 
ent1t1es. Unrestricted contributions, unrestricted grants, interest income, and miscellaneous 
revenues that are not included among program revenues are reported instead as general 
revenues in this statement. Special ite111s, if any, are significant transactions within the control of 
111anagement that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence and are separately 
reported below genera l reven ues. The Council did not have any 111aterial specia l items 
this year. 

Fund Financial Statements: 

The fund financial state111ents present financial infor111ation very s imilar to that which was 
included 111 the general-purpose financial state111ents issued by govern111ental entities 
before GASB Statement No. 34 req uired the format change. 

The daily accounts and operations of the Council continue to be organized us ing funds. Fund 
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal co111pliance and to aid financia l management by 
segregating transactions relating to certain governmental functions or activi ties. The operations 
of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its 
assets, liabilities, equ ity, revenues, and expenditures. Government resources are allocated to 
and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent 
and the 111eans by which spending activities are controlled. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

The Council uses governmental fund types. The focus of the governmental fund s' 
measurement (in the fund statements) is on determination of the financial position and 

changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather 

than on net income. An additional emphasis is placed on major funds within the 

governmental fund types. A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund 

of the Council or if its total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures are at least 10% 

of the corresponding total for all funds in that category or type. In addition, management 

may also choose to report any other governmental fund as a major fund if it believes the 

fund is particularly important to financial statement users. The nonmajor funds are 

summarized by category or fund type into a single column in the fund financial 

statements. 

Governmental fund equity is called the fund balance. Fund balance is further classified 

on a hierarchy that shows, from the highest to the lowest, the level or form of constraints 

on a fund balance and accordingly, the extent to which the Council is bound to honor 

them: nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned. 

The following is a description of the governmental funds of the Council: 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the Council and is used to account 

for all the financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The following is a brief description of the programs or funding sources that comprise the 

Council's General Fund: 

Local Programs and Funding 

The Council receives revenues that are not required to be accounted for in a specific 

program or fund. Accordingly, these revenues have been recorded in the local program 

of the General Fund. These funds are mostly unrestricted, which means they may be used 

at management's discretion. Expenditures to acquire fixed assets and expenditures for 

costs not allowed by another program due to budget limitations or the nature of the 

expenditures, are charged to the local program. Because of their unrestricted nature. 

local funds are often transferred to other programs to eliminate deficits in cases where the 

expenditures of the other programs exceeded their revenues. In addition, capital outlay 

expenditures are usually made with local funds to minimize restrictions on the use and 

disposition of fixed assets. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

PCOA Funding 

PCOA funds are appropri ated annually for the Council by the Louisiana Legislature and 
remitted to the Council via the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA). The 
Council's management may use these "Act 735" funds at its discretion to fund any of its 
programs provided the program is benefiting elderly people (those who are at least 60 
years old). In FY 2025, the Council received this grant money into its General Fund and 
management transferred $100,000 of the PCOA funds to C-2 to help pay costs 
of that program. 

Senior Center and Supplemental Senior Center Funding 

Senior Center and Supplemental Senior Center grant funds are also appropriated 
annually for the Council and remitted to the Council via GOEA. These grant funds may 
be used at management's discretion to pay for costs of any program involving elderly 

persons who are at least 60 years old. To obtain supportive services and participate 
in activities which foster the ir independence, enhance their dignity, and encourage their 
involvement in and with the community, the e lderly person wi ll come to a "senior 
center". During the year, the Council received $53 ,559 in Senior Center Funds and 

$7.8 12 in Supplemental Senior Center funds for this purpose. The Council a lso received 

received an additional $3,100 in Supplemental Senior Center Funds, These funds 
were used to subsidize the cost of providing services to elderly persons who use the 
senior centers. 

Audit Funding 

The Council did not receive funding to help pay the costs of the audit for 2025. 

Transportation Program Services 

The Council provides various transportation services to the residents of Bienvil le Parish 
who are at least 60 years old, which are accounted for in the "Elderly Transportation" 
program of the Title III B Fund. 
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Note 1- PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

NonMaior Governmental Funds: 

Title III B Fund 

The Title 111 B Fund is used to account for funds used to provide various types of 

supportive social services to the e lderly. GOEA has established the criteria for a 

qualifying unit of service for each Title Ill program. Specific supportive services, along 

with the number of units provided during the fiscal year, are as follows: 

Type of Service Provided 

Information and Assistance 

Outreach 

Homemaker 

Transportation for persons age 60 or older 

Units 

364 

89 

2,881 

4,976 

There were four sources of revenues received this year that form the basis of 

this fund: Special Programs for the Aging - Title Ill, Part B - Grants for 

Supportive ($60,864), restricted voluntary contributions from those persons who 

received supportive services ($3 ,153), Local Funds - ($ 131 , I 09) and American Rescue 

Funds - ($ 1,814). 

Title III C-1 Fund 

The Title Ill C-1 Fund accounts for funds used to provide nutritional congregate meals to 

persons age 60 or o lder in strategically located centers throughout Bienville Parish. 

During the year, the Council provided 21,800 meals to persons eligible to participate in 

this program. There were five sources of revenues received this year that form the 

basis of this fund: Special Programs for the Aging - Title III, Part C-l - Nutrition 

Services grant funds ($97, 100) restricted vo luntary contributions from those persons 

who received congregate meals- ($3.051), NSIP - ($20,249), Local Funds ($86,752) 

and American Rescue Funds ($763) . 

Title III C-2 Fund 

The Title IJI C-2 Fund accounts for funds that are used to provide nutritional meals to 

homebound persons who are age 60 or o lder. During the year the Council provided 
44,708 home-delivered meals. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

There were five sources of revenue received this year that form the basis of this 
fund: Special Programs for the Aging - Title IIL Part C-2 - Nutrition Services grant funds 
($106,444); PCOA funds ($ I 00,000); restricted voluntary contributions from the public 

($4,530); including those persons actually receiving home-delivered meal services, 
Local funds ($167,004); and American Rescue Funds - ($3,978). 

Title III D Fund 

The Title III D Fund is used to account for funds used for disease prevention and health 
promotion (wellness) activities. During the year the Council provided 255 units of 
service of wellness services to e ligible participants. The main source or the 

revenue forming the basis for this fund is a grant the Council received from GOEA via 

Special Programs for the Aging - Title lil, Part D - Disease Prevention and Health 
Promotion Services. 

Title Ill E Fund 

The Title Ill E Fund is used to account for funds that are used to provide support services 
for family caregivers and for grandparents or older individuals who are relative 

caregivers. During the year, the Council provided 175 units of respite under this 

program. The main source of the revenue forming the basis for this fund is a grant 
the Council received from GOEA for the Title Ill, Part E - National Family Caregivers 

Support Program. 

Utility Assistance Fund 

This fund is used to account for the administration of the utility assistance programs that 

are sponsored by local utility companies. The companies collect contributions from 
service customers and remit the funds to the parish councils on aging throughout the 
state to provide assistance to the elderly for the payment of utility bills. 

Medicare Improvement for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) Fund 

The MIPPA fund is used to account for funds relating to supporting outreach and 

assistance efforts directed toward Medicare beneficiaries with limited incomes who may 
be eligible for Medicare Part D, Low Subsidy (LIS) and Medicare Savings 
Plan (MSP) programs. The goal is to provide outreach to individuals in Bienville 

Parish, Louisiana with special emphasis on rural communities and to increase 

awareness. The Council received no MIPPA funds in FY 2025. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

c. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

EFSP .Fund 

The EFSP Fund is used to account for the administration of the Emergency Food and 
Shelter National Board Program (EFSP), the purpose of which is to supplement food and 
shelter assistance to individuals. Funds are provided by the U.S. Department of 
Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to the United 
Way of America, which in turn "passes through" the funds to the Council. The Council. 
did not receive EFSP Funds in FY 2024. 

d. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe "which" transactions are recorded within 
the various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are 
recorded regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

• Government-Wide Financial Statements - Accrual Basis 

The government-wide financial statements are prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded 
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of related cash flows. 

• Fund Financial Statements - Modified Accrual Basis 

Governmental fund level financial statements are reported using a current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. A 
current financial resources measurement focus means that only current assets and 
current liabilities are generally included on the fund balance sheet. The operating 
statements of the funds present increases (revenues and other financing sources) and 
decreases (expenditures and other uses) in net current assets. Under the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual ; i.e., 
when they are both measurable and available. "Measurable" means the amount of the 
transaction can be determined and "available" means collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the Council considers revenues to be "available" if they are collected within 
sixty days of the current fiscal year end. Expenditures are generally recorded under 
the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred, if 
measurable, except for the following: ( 1) unmatured principal and interest on long­
term debt, if any, are recorded when due, and (2) claims, judgments, and 
compensated absences are recorded as expenditures when paid with expendable 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

d. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

available financial resources. Depreciation and amortization are costs that are not 
recognized in the governmental funds. 

e. Interfund Activity 

In the fund financial statement, interfund activity is reported as either loans or transfers. 
Loans between funds are reported as interfund receivables (due from) and payables 
( due to) as appropriate. Transfers represent a permanent reallocation of resources 

between funds. In other words, they are not expected to be repaid. 

In the government-wide financial statements, all types of interfund transactions are 

eliminated when presenting the governmental activity information. 

f. Cash 

Cash includes not only currency on hand, but demand deposits with banks or other 

financial institutions. 

For the purpose of the Statement of Net Position, restricted cash are amounts received or 
earned by the Council with an explicit understanding between the Council and the 
resource provider that the resource would be used for a specific purpose. At year end. 

there was no restricted cash. 

g. Receivables 

The financial statements for the Council do not contain an allowance for uncollectible 

receivables because management believes all amounts will be collected. However, if 
management becomes aware of information that would change its assessment about the 
collectability of any receivable. management would write off the rece ivable as a bad debt 
at that time. 

h. Investments 

GASB Statement 31 requires the Council to report its investments at fair value in the 
balance sheet, except for investments in non-participating interest-earning contracts, such 
as non-negotiable certificates of deposit with redemption terms that do not consider 

market rates. This type of investment is reported using a cost-based measure, provided 
the fair market value of the contract is not significantly affected by the impairment of the 

credit standing of the issuer or other factors. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

h. Investments (Continued) 

Investments, which include securities traded on a national or international exchange, are 
valued based on their last reported sales price. Investments that do not have an 
established market value are reported at estimated fair value. The Council did not own 

any investments of this type at year-end. 

1. Prepaid Expenses/Expenditures 

Prepaid expenses include amounts paid in advance for goods and services. Prepaid 
expense are shown as e ither current or other assets on the government-wide Statement of 
Net Position, depending on when management expects to realize their benefits. 

In the fund financial statements, management has elected not to include amounts paid for 

future goods and services as expenditures until those services are consumed. This 

method of accounting for prepaid expenditures helps assure management that costs 

incurred will be reported in accordance w ith the Council 's cost re imbursement grants. 
These types of grants do not permit the Council to obtain reimbursement for qualified 
expenditures until the goods and services relating to them are consumed. As a resu lt, the 
prepaid expenditures are shown as an asset on the balance sheet of the fund fi nancial 

statements until they are consumed. In addition, a corresponding amount of the fund 
balance of the General Fund has been classified as nonspendable to reflect the amount of 

fund balance not currently available fo r expenditure . 

For purposes of presenting prepaid expenses in the government-wide statements, the 
Council wil l follow the same policy it uses to record prepaid expenditures in the fu nd 

financial statements with one exception. Disbursements made as "matching" payments to 

acq uire vehicles that w ill be titled to another government are recorded as prepaid 

expense and amortized in the Statement of Net Position to better present the economies 
of thi s type of transaction and to keep from distorting the Council's transportation expenses 
in the Statement of Activities. In contrast, I 00% of the "matching" payments are 
reported in the fund financia l statements as intergovernmental expenditures when the 

vehicles are received. 

j. Capital Assets 

The accounting and reporting treatment used for property, vehicles, and equipment 
(capital assets) depends on whether the capi tal assets are reported in the government­

wide financ ial statements or the fund fi nancia l statements. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

j. Capital Assets (Continued) 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Capital assets are long-lived assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of at 
least $1,000 and have an estimated useful life of greater than one year. When purchased 
or acquired, these assets are recorded as capital assets in the government-wide Statement 

of Net Position. If the asset was purchased, it is recorded in the books at its cost. If the 
asset was donated, then it is recorded at its estimated fair market value at the date of 
donation. Capital assets will also include major repairs to equipment and vehicles that 
significantly extend the asset's useful life. Routine repairs and maintenance are expensed 

as incurred. 

For capital assets recorded in the government-wide financial statements, depreciation is 

computed and recorded using the straight-line method for the assets estimated usefu l life. 
The Council follows a guideline issued by the State of Louisiana's Office of Statewide 

Reporting and Accounting to establish the useful lives of the various types of capital 

assets that are depreciated and the method used to calculate annual depreciation. 

Using this guide line, the estimated useful lives of the various classes of depreciable capital 

assets are as follows: 

Office equipment - other than computers 
Vehicles 

Computer equipment 

Leasehold improvements 
Nutrition equipment 

6 years 

5 years 
5 years 

20 years 
IO years 

When calculating deprec iation, the State's guideline assumes that capital assets will not 
have any salvage value and that a full year's worth of depreciation will be taken in the 
year the capital assets are placed in service or disposed. 

k. Non-Current (Long-Term) Liabilities 

The accounting treatment of non-current liabilities depends on whether they are reported 

in the government-wide or fund financial statements. In the government-wide financial 

statements, all non-current liabilities that will be repaid from governmental resources are 
reported as li abilities. ln the fund financial statements, non-current liabilities for 

governmental funds are not reported as liabilities or presented elsewhere in these 
statements. 
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Note I - PURPOSE 01<' THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

I. Unpaid Compensated Absences 

The Council's policy for vacation time does not allow its employees to accumulate 
earned but unused vacation leave. Accordingly, no liability for unpaid vacation leave 

has been recorded in the Government-Wide Statements. 

m. Advances from Funding Agency 

Advances from funding agency represent unexpended balances of grants awarded to the 

Council that are required to be returned to the funding agency at the end of the grant 
period. Grant funds due back to the funding agency are recorded as a liability when the 
amount due becomes known, normally when a final accounting is submitted to the 
funding agency. The total owed to funding agencies at June 30, 2025 was $9,489. 

n. Unearned Revenue 

The Counci I reports unearned revenues on both the Statement of Net Position 
(government-wide) and the Balance Sheet (fund financial statements). Unearned 

revenues arise when the Council receives resources before it has a legal claim to them, 
as when grant monies are received before the occurrence of qualifying expenditures. In 
subsequent periods, when the Council has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for 
unearned revenue is removed from the Statement of Net Position and the Fund Balance 

Sheet, whichever the case might be; and the revenue is recognized. The Council 

had no unearned revenue at June 30, 2025 . 

o. Net Position in the Government-Wide Financial Statements 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the net position amount is classified 
and displayed in three different components: 

• Invested in capital assets - This component consists of capital assets, including 

restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the 
outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those capital assets . 
At year end the Council did not have any borrowings that were related to capital 

assets. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

o. Net Position in the Government-Wide Financial Statements (Continued) 

• Restricted net position - This component consists of net position with constraints placed 

on the use either by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors. or 
laws or regulations of other governments; or (2) law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Unrestricted net position - This component consists of all other net position that do not 
not meet the definition of "restricted" or "invested in capital" assets. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Council's 
policy to use restricted resources first to finance its activities. 

p. Fund Equity - Fund Financial Statements 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Beginning with FY 2010, the 

Counci l's management implemented GASB Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and 
Governmental Fund Type Definitions. This Statement provides more clearly defined 

fund balance categories to make the nature and extent of the constraints placed on a 

government's fund balance more transparent. The following classifications describe the 

relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources 
can be used: 

• Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because 
they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to 

be maintained intact. Management has classified prepaid expenditures as being 
nonspendable as thi s item is not expected to be converted to cash. 

• Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been 
placed on the use of resources that are either: 

• Externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or 

• Imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 



Note l - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

p. Fund Equity - Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

• Committed: This classification includes amounts that can only be used for specific 

purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action (resolution) of the 

Council's board of directors, which is the Council's highest level of decision-making 

authority. These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the board of 

directors removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action 

that was employed when the funds were initially committed. This classification also 

includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been 

specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. The 

Council did not have any committed resources as of year end. 

• Assigned: This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the Council's 

intent to be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. 

This intent should be expressed by the Council's (1) board of directors, (2) its 

finance committee, or (3) an official, such as the executive director, to which the 

board of directors has delegated the authority to assign amounts to be used for a 

specific purpose. The Council has no assigned fund balance at year end. 

• Unassigned: This classification is the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

It also represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has 

not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General 

Fund. 

When fund balance resources are available for a specific purpose in multiple 

classifications, the Council will general ly use the most restrictive funds first in the 

following order: restricted, committed, assigned , and unassigned as they are needed. 

However, the Council's management reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned 

resources first and to defer the use of other classified funds. 

q. Management's Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements 111 conformity with U.S. generally accepted 

accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 

affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ 

from those estimates. 
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Note 1 - PURPOSE OF THE COUNCIL ON AGING AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

r. Allocation of Indirect Expenses 

The Council reports all direct expenses by function and programs of functions in the 
Statement of Activities. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
function or program. Indirect expenses are recorded as direct costs of the 

Administration function. The net cost of the Administration function is allocated 
using a formula based primarily on the relationship the direct cost a program 
bears to the cost of all programs. There are some programs that cannot absorb 
any indirect allocation according to their grant or contract restrictions. 

s. Elimination and Reclassifications 

In the process of aggregating data for the Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the funds 

were liminated or reclassified. Interfund receivables and payab les were 

eliminated to minimize the "grossing up" effect on assets and liabilities within the 
governmental activities column. 

t. Accounting Pronouncement 

Management has adopted the prov1s1ons of Governmental Accounting Standards 
Statement 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions. 
The main financial statement effects relating to this accounting standard are with how 

components of the Council's fund balances will be presented on the fund balance sheet 

and on the presentation of special revenue funds on the statement of revenues, 

expenditures and changes in fund balances. The number of special revenue funds will 
be less than in previo us years because of the new definition of what constitutes a 
special revenue fund. 
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Note 2 - REVENUE RECOGNITION 

Revenues are recorded in the government-wide financial statements when they are earned 

using the accrual basis of accounting. 

Revenues are recorded in the fund financial statements using the modified accrual basis of 

accounting. In applying the susceptible to accrual concept using this basis of accounting, 
intergovernmental grant revenues, program service fees, and interest income must be both 

measurable and available. However, the timing and amounts of the receipts of public 

support and miscellaneous revenues are often difficult to measure; therefore, they are 

recorded as revenue in the period received. 

Note 3 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The Counci l maintains a consolidated operating bank account at a bank, which is available 

for use by all funds to deposit revenues and pay expenses. The purpose of this 

account is to reduce administration costs and facilitate cash management. The 

account also allows those funds with available cash resources to temporarily cover any 

negative cash balances in other funds. 

At year end, the book balance of the Council's cash deposits was $911 ,916 

(including $643,624 of investments) whereas, the bank balances totaled $932,763. 

The difference in the book and bank balances relates primarily to outstanding 

deposits and checks at year end. Bank balances of $893,624 were col laterali zed by FDIC 

insurance; deposits of $39,139 were not collateralized and subject to risk. 

Note 4 - IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

The Council received a variety of in-kind contributions during the year; but it does not 

record the fair value of them in its government-wide and fund financial statements, except 

for the donation of capital assets. In the case of a donation of a capital asset, accounting 

principles for governmental entities require the fair value of a donated capital asset be 

recorded in the Statement of Activities at the time of acquisition. However, these same 

principles do not permit the recording of the fair value of capital assets ( or other in-kind 

contributions) in the fund financial statements because of the measurement focus of such 

statements. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town of Ringgold donated the 
building the Council uses for its programs in Ringgold to the Council at the fair market 

value of the building-$110,000. 
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NOTE S - INVESTMENTS 

Investments consist of the following: 

Cost Market 
Cash $ 142,035 $ 142,035 
Certificates of Deposit 500,000 501,589 

Total $ 642,035 $ 643,624 

Net unrealized losses were$ I ,589. 

FASS Codification Topic 820, Fair Market Value Measurements and Disclosure requires disclosures 
that stratify balance sheet amounts measured at fair value based on the inputs used to derive fair 
value measurements. These strata included: 

Level I valuations, where the valuation is based on quoted market prices for identical assets or 
liabilities traded in active markets (wh ich include exchanges and over-the-counter markets with 
sufficient volume), 

Leve l 2 valuations, where the valuation 
traded in active markets, quoted prices 
not active and model-based valuation 
observable in the market, and 

is based on quoted market prices for similar instruments 
for identical or similar instruments in markets that are 
techniques for which all significant assumptions are 

Level 3 valuations are based on observable inputs that are supported by I ittle or no market 
activity and that are significant to the fair va lue of the assets or liabilities. Level 3 assets and 
liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, 
discounted cash fl ow methodologies, or similar techniques, as we ll as instruments for which 
determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation. 

All investments are Level I val uations. 
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Note 6 - CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS AND A CCU MULA TED DEPRECIATION 

A summary of changes in capital assets and accumulated depreciation is as follows: 

Balance 
Capital Assets 7/1 /2024 Increase Decrease 

Building Improvements $ $ $ 

Building 11 3,169 

Land 41,151 

Van 141 ,122 
Furniture and Equipment 61 ,960 20,946 (4,850) 

Subtotal 244,233 134,115 (4,850) 

Accumulated Depreciation: 
Building Improvements 
Building 
Vans 137,061 4,060 
Furniture and Equipment 35,464 5,182 (4,850) 

Subtotal 172,525 9,242 (4,850) 
Net Assets $ 71 ,708 $ 124,873 $ 

Depreciation was charged to governmental activities as follows: 

IIIB 
Administration 

Total 

Balance 
6/30/2025 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

113,169 
41, 151 

141 ,122 
78,056 

373,498 

141 ,121 
35,796 

176,917 
196,58 I 

7,847 
1,395 

9,242 

Note 7 - BOARD OF DIRECTORS' COMPENSATION 

The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation has been paid 
to any member. However, board members are reimbursed for any out-of-pocket costs 
they might incur on behalf of the Counci l in accordance with the Council's 
applicable reimbursement policy. 

Note 8 - INCOME TAX STATUS 

The Council, a non-profit corporation, is exempt from federal income taxes under 
Section 501 ( c )( 3 ) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and as an organization that is 
not a private foundation as defined in Section 509 ( a ) of the Code. The Council 

is also exempt from Louisiana income tax. The Council is subject to income tax 
examinations for the years ended June 30, 2023, 2024, and 2025. 
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Note 9 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Council is exposed to various risks of loss re lated to toris; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; j ob re lated illnesses or inj uries to employees; 
and natural disasters. The Counc il has purchased commercial insurance to cover or reduce 
the risk of loss that might arise should one of these inc idents occur. The re have been no 
s ignificant red uctions in coverage from the prior year. No settlements were made during the 
the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Note 10- JUDGMENTS, CLAIMS AND SIMILAR CONTINGENCIES 

As of the end of this fisca l year, the Council 's management has no knowledge of any pending 
litigation, lawsuits or c la ims agai nst the Counc il. Furthermore, the Counc il's management 
be lieves that any unexpected lawsuits or claims that might be fil ed aga inst the Council wou ld be 
adequate ly covered by insurance or reso lved without any materia l impact upon the Counc il 's 
financ ia l statements. 

Note 11 - CONTINGENCIES - GRANT PROGRAMS 

The Counc il parti cipates in a number of state and federal grant programs, which are governed 
by va rious rules and regulations. Costs charged to the res pective grant programs are subject 
to audi t and adjustment by the grante r agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Counci I has 
not complied with the rules and regul at ions governing the gra nts, refunds of any money received 
and the collectability of any re lated receivable at year end may be impai red. In management's 
opinion, there are no significant conti ngent I iabi I it ies relating to comp I iance with the rules and 
regulations governing state and federa l grants; therefore, no prov is ion has been recorded in 
the accompanying financ ial statements for such contingenc ies. Audi ts of prior years have not 
resulted in any d isa llowed costs or refunds. Any costs that wo uld be disa llowed would be 
recognized in the period agreed upon by the grante r agency and the Counci l. 
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Note 12- INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

Note 13 -

Because the Council operates most of its programs under cost reimbursement type 
grants, it has to pay for costs using its General Fund money and then request 
reimbursement for the advanced costs under the grant programs. Such advances create 
short-term interfund loans in the Fund Financial Statements. A summary of those 

interfund loans at year end is as follows: 

Due from Other Funds Due to Other Funds 

General Fund 

Special Revenue 

Total 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

These loans have been eliminated as a part of the consolidation process in preparing the 

Government-Wide Financial Statements. 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

lnterfund transfers are listed by fund for the fiscal year as follows: 

Funds Transferred To 

Supple 

Local PCOA Senior Ctr Senior Ctr NSIP Total 

Transfers Out: 

Total Transfers Out $410,101 $ I 00,000 $ $ 10,912 $20,249 $ 541,262 

Transfers To: 

111 B $131 , 109 $ $ $ $ $ 131 , 109 

C-1 86,752 20,249 107,00 1 

C-2 167,004 I 00,000 267,004 

Senior Center 22,009 10,912 32,921 

IIID 3,046 3,046 

AAA 181 181 

Total Transfers Out $410, 101 $100,000 $ $ 10,912 $20,249 $ 541,262 

40 



Note 14 - ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The Council receives the majority of its revenue from other governments in the form of 
intergovernmental revenues. Intergovernmental type revenues are appropriated each year 
by the federal, state, and local governments. If significant budget cuts are made at the 
state and/or local level , the amount of funds the Council receives could be reduced 

s ignificantly and have an adverse impact on its operations. Management is not aware of any 
actions that will adversely affect the amount of funds the Council will receive in the fiscal 
year 2025 relating to its usual sources of intergovernmental revenues. 

Note 15 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

There were no related party transactions during the fiscal year. 

Note 16 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December I 0, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued, and determined no additional disclosures are warranted . 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund 

For the Year Ended .lune 30 2025 

Actual Variance with 
Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 

GAAP Favorable 
Original Final Basis (Unfavorable) 

REVENllES 

Intergovernmental 

Governor's Office or Elderly A ffairs $ 187.928 $ 187.928 $ 187.928 $ 
A merican Rescue Funds 

Louisiana Department of Transportation 

and Development 330, 77 I 30 1,663 165.447 (136.216) 
Health & Hospitals 47,276 41 ,063 17,205 (23.858) 

Ad Valorem Tax Revenue 420,508 420.508 427.275 6.767 
Contributions 133,612 133.612 
Miscellaneous 43,875 43,875 

Total Revenues 986,483 951 , 162 975.342 24, 180 

EXPENDITURES 

Current : 

Personnel 269,700 254.8 I 4 256,821 (2,007) 
Fringe 24, 152 22,502 26,460 (3.958) 
Travel 3.816 2.724 6,6 11 (3.887) 
Operating Services 111 .768 91),601 172,893 (78.292) 
Operating Supplies 42.908 32,670 38.633 (5.963) 
Other Costs 11 .50 1 11.501 
Capital Outlay 134, 11 5 (134, 11 5) 

Total Expenditures 452,344 4 18,812 635,533 (2 16.721) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over expenditures 534,139 532,350 339,809 ( 192,54 1) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Transfers in 35,557 35,557 
Transfers out (534, 139) (532,350) (524,059) 8.291 

Total other financing sources and uses (534. 139) (532.350) (488.502) 43,848 

Net increase (decrease) in fund balances ( 148.693) (148,693) 

FUND BALANCES 

8eginning of year 1,036.570 1,036,590 1.036.590 

End o r year $ 1,036,570 $ 1,036.590 $ 887.897 $ ( 148.693) 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Budgcrnry Comparison Schedule - 1118 Support ive Services Fund 

For the Year Ended .I une 30 2025 

Actual Variance with 

Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 
GA A P Favorable 

Original A mended Basis (Unfavorable) 

REVENUES 

Intergovernmental 

Governor's Office o f Elderly Affairs $ 56,207 $ 60,864 $ 60,864 $ 

A merican Rescue f'unds 1,814 1,814 

Public Support 2,700 3,000 3, 153 153 

Total Revenues 58,907 63,864 65,83 1 1,967 

EXPEN DITURES 

Current: 

Personnel 109, 180 123,393 12 1,929 1,464 

Fringe 9.777 10,896 10,716 180 

T ravel 14,260 20,082 2 1,722 (1 ,640) 

Operating Serv ices 33, 100 30,54 7 32.389 ( 1.842) 

Operati ng Supplies 11 .200 8,9 14 10. 184 ( 1.270) 

Other Costs 2,469 

Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 179.986 193,832 196,940 (3 , I 08) 

Excess ( deficiency) of revenues 

over expenditures ( 12 1,079) ( 129,968) (I 3 I , 109) ( I , 141) 

OT I-IER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Transfers in 12 1,079 129,968 131 ,109 I , 14 1 

Transfers out 

Total other linancing sources and uses 12 1.079 129,968 131 , 109 1, 141 

Net increase (decrease) in fund balances 

FUND BALANCES 

Beginn ing o f y~ar 

End of year $ $ $ $ 
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13I ENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING. INC. 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Title Ill C- 1 Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30 2025 

Actual Variance wi th 

Budgeted A mounts A mounts Final Budget 

GA AP Favorable 

Original A mended Basis (Unfavorable) 

REVEN UES 

Intergovernmental 

Governor's Office o f Elderly A flairs $ 84, 173 $ 97,100 $ 97. 100 $ 

A merican Rescue Funds 763 763 

Public Support 3,250 2,800 3,051 25 1 

Total Revenues 87.423 99,900 100,914 1.014 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Personnel 59,932 60,450 6 1,024 (574) 

Fringe 5,367 5.338 5.577 (239) 

Travel 2,506 8,893 8,7 19 174 

Operating Services 12,697 12.799 13,379 (580) 

Operating Supplies 779 9 18 992 (74) 

Meal Costs 154.000 11 5.000 11 7,264 (2 .264) 

Other Costs 960 960 960 

Total Expenditures 236,24 1 204,358 207,9 15 (3 ,557) 

Excess (deficiency) o f revenues 

over expenditures ( 148.818) ( I 04.458) ( I 07.001) (2 .543) 

OTHER FI NANCI 'G SOURCES (USES) 

T ransters in 148.8 18 I 04.458 107,00 1 2.543 

Translcrs out 

Total other linancing sources and uses 148,8 18 I 04,458 107,00 1 2,543 

Net increase (decrease) in fund balances 

FUND BALANCES 

Beginning of year 

End of year $ $ $ $ 
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BIENVILLE VO LUNT ARY COUNCIL ON AG ING, INC. 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Title Ill C-2 Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30 2025 

Actual Varianc~ with 

Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 
GAAP Favorable 

Original Amended Basis (Unfavorable) 

REVENUES 

I ntergovcmmcntal 

Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs $ 81 ,452 $ 106,444 $ 106,444 $ 

American Rescue Funds 3,978 3,978 
Public Support 4,800 4,300 4,530 230 

Total Revenues 86,252 I 10,744 11 4,952 4,208 

EXPENOITllRES 

Current: 

Personnel 62,037 65, 195 65,591 (396) 

Fringe 5,556 5,757 6, 197 (440) 

Travel 31.858 33,670 35,069 (1,399) 

Operating Services 14,601 14, 127 14,981 (854) 

Operating Supplies 1,103 1,247 1,345 (98) 

Other Costs 960 960 960 

Meal Costs 195,000 252,000 257,81 3 (5,81 3) 

Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 3 11 , 115 372,956 38 1,956 (9,000) 

Excess ( deficiency) of revenues 

over expenditures (224,863) (262 ,2 I 2) (267,004) (4,792) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Transfers in 224.863 262,212 267.004 4,792 

Transfers out 

Total other financing sources and uses 224,863 262,2 12 267,004 4,792 

Net increase (decrease) in fund balances 

FUN D BALANCES 

Beginning of year 

End of year $ $ $ $ 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGTNG fNC. 

Combining Statement of Program Revenues, Expenditures 

and Changes in Fund Balances 

Non-Major Special Revenue Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Title Title 

IIID IIIE 
Intergovernmental: 

Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs 

State of Louisiana $ 3,674 $19,460 
American Rescue Funds 218 415 

Total Revenues 3,892 19,875 

EXPENDITURES 

Salaries 10,903 
Fringe 196 
Travel 1,303 
Operating Services 218 8,064 
Operating Supplies 

Other Costs 6,720 
Meals 

Utility Assistance 

Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 6,938 20,466 

Excess ( deficiency of revenues over 

expenditures (3,046) (591) 

OTHER FfNANCfNG SERVICES (USES} 

Operating transfers in 591 
Operating transfers out 3,046 

Excess ( deficiency) of revenues and other 

sources over expenditures and other uses 

FUND BALANCES 

Beginning of year 

End of year $ $ 

46 

NSIP Totals 

$ 20,249 $ 43,383 

633 

20,249 44,016 

10,903 

196 

1,303 

8,282 

6,720 

27,404 

20,249 16,612 

591 

(20,249) (17,203) 

$ $ 



BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AG ING, INC. 

General Fixed Assets, at cost: 
Bui lding and Improvements 
Bui lding 
Land 
Van 
Furniture and equipment 

Total 

Investment in General Fixed Assets: 
ACT 735 (PCOA) 
DOTO 
C-1 ARP 
Local 

Total 

Comparative Statement of General Fixed Assets 
and Changes in General Fixed Assets 

Year Ended June 30. 2025 

Balance 
June 30, 2024 Additions 

$ $ 

113, 169 
41 , 151 

141 , 122 
61 ,960 20,946 

$ 244,233 $ 134, 115 

$ 20,732 $ 

106,810 
8,280 

108,411 134, 11 5 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 244,233 $ 134,1 15 $ 
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Deletions 

(4,850) 

(4,850) 

(4,850) 

(4,850) 

Balance 
June 30, 2025 

$ 
113,169 
4 1,151 

14 1, 122 
78,056 

$ 373,498 

$ 20,732 
106,810 

8,280 
237,676 

$ 373,498 



BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AG ING, INC. 
Sched ule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments 

to Agency Head 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Agency Head: Ann Chapman, Executive Director 

Salary $ 

Payroll Taxes $ 

Reimbursements $ 

Travel $ 

48 

64,000 

2,366 

26 
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,a 
Marsha 0. Millican 

A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. 
Arcadia, Louisiana 

I have aud ited, in accordance with the aud iting standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Un ited States, the financial statements of the governmental activ ities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Bienville Voluntary Counci l on Aging, Inc., as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and re lated notes to the financial statements, which col lectively comprise the 
Counci l's basic financial statements, and have issued my report thereon dated December 10, 2025. 

Repo1t on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered Bienville Voluntary Council on 
Aging, lnc.'s internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circu mstances for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Counci l's internal control. Accordingly, I do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Council's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a contro l does not a llow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Co uncil ' s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
s ignificant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or s ign ificant deficiencies may exist that were not 
identified. Given these limitations, during my aud it, I did not identify any deficiencies in internal contro l that I 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Bienvil le Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. 's financial 
statements are free of materia l misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opin ion on compl iance with those 
provisions was not an objective of my audit and, accordingly, l do not express such an opinion. The results of my 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of th is report is so lely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and comp I iance and the 
resu lts of that testing. and not to provide an op inion on the effectiveness of the Council"s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Council's internal control and compl iance. Accordingly, th is commun ication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. However, under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the 
Legislative Auditor as a publir. document. 

Certified Pub I ic Accountant 
December l 0, 2025 
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BIENVILLE VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Schedule of Findings 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Summary of Audit Results 

l. The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements. 

2. No significant deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting were disclosed 
during the audit of the financial statements. 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements was disclosed during the audit. 

FINDING/NONCOMPLIANCE 

There were no findings for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
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BIENVILLE VO LUNT ARY COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. 

Corrective Action Taken on Prior Year Findings 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Finding #2024-1: The Council did not file its financial statements within the time frame required by state 
law. 

Status: Resolved. 
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The Board of Directors 

a 
Marsha 0. Millican 

A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON APPLYING 

ST A TE WIDE AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. 

Arcadia, Louisiana 

I have performed the procedures enumerated below on the control and compliance (CIC) areas identified 

in the Louisiana Legislative Auditor's (LLA's) Statewide Agreed-Upon Procedures (SAUPs) for the 

fiscal period July I, 2024 through June 30, 2025. Management of Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, 

Inc. (the Council) is responsible for those CIC areas identified in the SA UPS. 

The Board of Directors of Bienville Voluntary Council on Aging, Inc. has agreed to and acknowledged 

that the procedures are appropriate to meet the intended purpose of the engagement, which is to perform 

specified procedures on the CIC areas identified in the LLA's SAUPs for the fiscal period July I, 2024 

through June 30, 2025. Additionally, LLA has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures 

performed are appropriate for its purposes. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. 

The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may 

not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for detennining whether 

the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

The procedures and associated findings are as follows: 

1) Written Policies and Procedures 

A. Obtain and inspect the entity's written policies and procedures and observe whether they 

address each of the following categories and subcategories if applicable to public funds and the 

entity's operations: 

1. Budgeting, including preparing, adopting, monitoring, and amending the budget. 

11. Purchasing, including (I) how purchases are initiated; (2) how vendors are added to the vendor 

list ; (3) the preparation and approval process of purchase requisitions and purchase orders; 

(4) controls to ensure compliance with Public Bid Law; and (5) documentation required to be 

maintained for all bids and price quotes. 

iii. Disbursements, including processing, reviewing, and approving. 
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1v. Receipts/Collections, including receiving, recording, and preparing deposits. Also, policies 
and procedures should include management's actions to determine the completeness of all 
collections for each type of revenue or agency fund additions (e.g. periodic confirmation with 
outside parties, reconciliation to utility billing after cutoff procedures, reconciliation of traffic 
ticket number sequences, agency fund forfeiture monies confirmation). 

v. Payroll/Personnel, including ( 1) payroll processing, (2) reviewing and approving time and 
attendance records, including leave and overtime worked, and (3) approval process for 
employee rates of pay or approval and maintenance of pay rate schedules. 

vi. Contracting, including (I) types of services requiring written contracts, (2) standard terms and 
conditions, (3) legal review, (4) approval process, and (5) monitoring process. 

v11. Travel and expense 
thresholds by category 
approvers. 

reimbursements, including ( I) 
of expense, (3) documentation 

allowable expenses, (2) dollar 
requirements, and (4) required 

viii. Credit Cards (and debit cards, fuel cards, purchase Cards, if applicable), including 
( I) how cards are to be controlled, (2) allowable business uses, (3) documentation requirements, 
(4) required approvers of statements, and (5) monitoring card usage (e.g., determining the 
reasonableness of fuel card purchases). 

1x. Ethics, including (I) the prohibition as defined in Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 42: Ill l-
1121, (2) actions to be taken if an ethics violation takes place, (3) system to monitor possible 
ethics violations, and (4) a requirement that documentation is maintained to demonstrate that 
all employees and officials were notified of any changes to the entity's eth ics policy. 

x. Debt Service, including ( 1) debt issuance approval, (2) continuing disclosure/EMMA 
reporting requirements, (3) debt reserve requirements, and ( 4) debt service requirements. 

xi. Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity, including (I) 
identification of critical data and frequency of data backups, (2) storage of backups in a separate 
physical location isolated from a network, (3) periodic testing/verification that backups can be 
restored, (4) use of antivirus software on all systems, (5) timely application of all available 
system and software patches/updates, and (6) identification of personnel, processes, and tools 
needed to recover operations after a critical event. 

x11. Prevention of Sexual Harassment, including R.S. 42:342-344 requirements for (I) agency 
responsibilities and prohibitions, (2) annual employee training, and (3) annual reporting. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 
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2) Board or Finance Committee 

A. I obtained and inspected the board/finance committee minutes for the fiscal period, as well as the 

board's enabling legislation, charter, bylaws, or equivalent document in effect during the fiscal 
period, and: 

1. I observed that the board/finance committee met with a quorum at least monthly, or on a 

frequency in accordance with the board's enabling legislation, charter, by laws, or other 
equivalent document. 

11. For those entities reporting on the governmental accounting model, J observed that the minutes 

referenced or included monthly budget-to-actual comparisons on the general fund, quarterly 

budget-to-actual, at a minimum, on proprietary funds, and semi-annual budget-to-actual, at a 

minimum, on all special revenue funds. Alternately, for those entities reporting on the 
nonprofit accounting model, observe that the minutes referenced or included financial 
activity relating to the public funds if those public funds comprised more than 10% of 
the entity's collections during the.fiscal period. 

111. For governmental entities, I obtained the prior year audit report and observed the unassigned fund 

balance in the general fund. If the general fund had a negative ending unassigned fund balance 

in the prior year audit report, observe that the minutes for at least one meeting during the 

fiscal period referenced or included a formal plan to eliminate the negative unassigned fund 
balance in the general fund. 

1v. I observed whether the board/finance committee received written updates of the progress of 

resolving audit finding(s), according to management's corrective action plan at each meeting 
until the findings are considered fully resolved. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

3) Bank Reconciliations 

A. I obtained a listing of entity bank accounts for the fiscal period from management and management's 

representation that the listing is complete. I asked management to identify the entity's main 

operating account. I selected the entity's main operating account and randomly selected 4 additional 

accounts (or all accounts if less than 5). I randomly selected one month from the fiscal period, 

obtained and inspected the corresponding bank statement and reconciliation for each selected 
accounts, and observed that: 

i. Bank reconciliations include evidence that they were prepared within 2 months of the related 
statement closing date (e.g., initialed and dated or electronically logged); 

11. Bank reconciliations include written evidence that a member of management/board member who 

does not handle cash, post ledgers, or issue checks has reviewed each bank reconciliation (e.g., 
initialed and dated, electronically logged); and 
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111. Management has documentation reflecting that it has researched reconciling items that have 

been outstanding for more than 12 months from the statement closing date, if applicable. 

Procedure Results - Bank reco11ciliatio11s include NO written evidence that a member of 
management/ board member who does 1101 handle cash, post ledgers, or issue checks has 
reviewed each bank reconciliation. 

Management's Response -A member of management/board member who does 1101 handle 
cash, post ledgers, or issue checks will review bank reconciliations in the future. 

4) Collections (excluding electronic funds transfers) 

A. I obtained a listing of deposit si tes for the fiscal period where deposits for cash/checks/money orders 
(cash) are prepared and management's representation that the listing is complete. I selected 

I deposit site (there is only I). 

B. For each deposit site selected, I obtained a listing of collection locations and management's 

representation that the listing is complete. I selected one collection location for each deposit site (i.e., 
I collection locations for I deposit site), obtained and inspected written policies and procedures 
relating to employee job duties (if no written policies or procedures, inquire of employees about their 
job duties) at each collection location, and observed that job duties are properly segregated at each 
collection location such that: 

i. Employees responsible for cash collections do not share cash drawers/ registers; 

ii. Each employee responsible for collecting cash is not responsible for preparing/making bank 
deposits, unless another employee/official is responsible for reconciling collection documentation 
(e.g., pre-numbered receipts) to the deposit; 

iii. Each employee responsible for collecting cash is not also responsible for posting collection entries 
to the general ledger or subsidiary ledgers, unless another employee/official is responsible 

for reconciling ledger postings to each other and to the deposit; and 

iv. The employee(s) responsible for reconciling cash collections to the general ledger and/or 
subsidiary ledgers, by revenue source and/or agency fund additions, is (are) not a lso responsible 

for collecting cash, unless another employee/official verifies the reconciliation. 

C. Obtain from management a copy of the bond or insurance policy for theft covering all employees 
who have access to cash. Observe that the bond or insurance policy for theft was in force 
during the fiscal period. 

D. 1 randomly selected two deposit dates for each of the 5 bank accounts selected for Bank 
Reconciliations procedure #3A (select the next deposit date chronologically if no deposits were 
made on the dates randomly selected and randomly select a deposit if multiple deposits are made on 
the same day). Alternatively, the practitioner may use a source document other than bank 
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statements when selecting the deposit dates for testing, such as a cash collection log, daily 
revenue report, receipt book, etc. I obtained supporting documentation for each of the IO deposits 
and: 

i. Observe that receipts are sequentially pre-numbered. 

11. Trace sequentially pre-numbered receipts, system reports, and other related collection 
documentation to the deposit slip. 

111. Trace the deposit slip total to the actual deposit per the bank statement. 

iv. Observe that the deposit was made within one business day of receipt at the collection 

location (within one week if the depository is more than IO miles from the collection location 

or the deposit is less than $100 and the cash is stored securely in a locked safe or drawer). 

v. Trace the actual deposit per the bank statement to the general ledger. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

5) Non-Payroll Disbursements (excluding card purchases/payments, travel reimbursements, 
and petty cash purchases) 

A. I obtained a listing of locations that process payments for the fiscal period and management's 
representation that the listing is complete. I selected I location (there is only I). 

B. For each location selected under procedure #SA above, I obtained a listing of those employees 

involved with non-payroll purchasing and payment functions. I obtained written policies and 

procedures relating to employee job duties (if the agency has no written policies and procedures, then 

inquire of employees about their job duties), and observe that job duties are properly segregated such 
that: 

1. At least two employees are involved in initiating a purchase request, approving a purchase, and 
placing an order/making the purchase; 

ii. At least two employees are involved in processing and approving payments to vendors; 

iii. The employee responsible for processing payments is prohibited from adding/modifying vendor 

files, unless another employee is responsible for periodically reviewing changes to vendor 
files; 

1v. Either the employees/official responsible for signing checks mails the payment or gives the 

signed checks to an employee to mail who is not responsible for processing payments; and 
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v. Only employees/officials authorized to sign checks approve the electronic disbursement (release) 
of funds, whether through automated clearinghouse (ACH), electronic funds transfer (EFT), 
wire transfer, or some other electronic means. 

C. For each location selected under procedure #5 above, I obtained the entity's non-payroll disbursement 
transaction population (excluding cards and travel reimbursements) and obtained management's 
representation that the population is complete. I randomly selected 5 disbursements for each location, 
obtained supporting documentation for each transaction, and 

1. Observed whether the disbursement, whether by paper or electronic means, matched the related 
original itemized invoice and that supporting documentation indicates that deliverables included on 
the invoice were received by the entity, and 

ii. Observed whether the disbursement documentation included evidence (e.g., initial/date, electronic 
logging) of segregation of duties tested under procedure #SB above, as applicable. 

D. Using the entity's main operating account and the month selected in Bank Reconciliations 
procedure #3A, I randomly selected 5 non-payroll-related electronic disbursements (or all electronic 
disbursements if less than 5) and observed that each electronic disbursement was (a) approved by 
only those persons authorized to disburse funds (e.g., sign checks) per the entity's policy, and 
(b) approved by the required number of authorized signers per the entity's policy. [Note: If no 
electronic payments were made from the main operating account during the month selected, the 
practitioner should select an alternative month and/or account for testing that does include electronic 

disbursements. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

6) Credit Cards/Debit Cards/Fuel Cards/Purchase Cards (Cards) 

A. I obtained from management a listing of all active credit cards, bank debit cards, fuel cards, and 
purchase cards (cards) for the fiscal period, including the card numbers and the names of the persons 
who maintained possession of the cards. I obtained management's representation that the listing is 
complete. 

8. Using the listing prepared by management, I randomly selected 5 cards (or all cards if less than 5) 
that were used during the fi scal period. I randomly selected one monthly statement or combined 
statement for each card (for a debit card, randomly select on monthly bank statement). I obtained 
supporting documentation, and: 

i. Observed whether there is evidence that the monthly statement or combined statement and 
supporting documentation ( e.g., original receipts for credit/debit card purchases, exception 
reports for excessive fuel card usage) were reviewed and approved, in writing (or electronically 
approved), by someone other than the authorized card holder. [Note: Those instances 
requiring such approval that may constrain the legal authority of certain public officials, 
such as the mayor of a Lawrason Act municipality, should not be reported]; and 

58 



11 Observed that finance charges and late fees were not assessed on the selected statements. 

C. Using the monthly statements or combined statements selected under procedure #7B above, 

excluding fuel cards,. I randomly select 10 transactions (or all transactions if less than 10) from each 

statement and obtained supporting documentation for the transactions ( e.g .. each card should have I 0 

transactions subject to inspection). For each transaction, I observed that it is supported by (I) an 

original itemized receipt that identifies precisely what was purchased, (2) written documentation of 

the business/public purpose, and (3) documentation of the individuals participating in meals (for meal 

charges only). For missing receipts, the practitioner should describe the nature of the transaction and 

observe whether management had a compensating control to address missing receipts, such as a 

"missing receipt statement" that is subject to increased scrutiny. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

7) Travel and Travel-Related Expense Reimbursements (excluding card transactions) 

A. I obtained from management a listing of all travel and travel-related expense reimbursements during 

the fiscal period and management's representation that the listing or general ledger is complete. 

Randomly select 5 reimbursements and obtain the related expense reimbursement forms/prepaid 

expense documentation of each selected reimbursement, as well as the supporting documentation. 

For each of the 5 reimbursements selected: 

i. If reimbursed using a per diem, observe that the approved reimbursement rate is no more than 

those rates established either by the State of Louisiana or the U.S. General Services 

Administration (www.gsa.gov; 

11. If reimbursed using actual costs, observe that the reimbursement 1s supported by an original 

itemized receipt that identifies precisely what was purchased; 

iii. Observe that each reimbursement is supported by documentation of the business/public 

purpose (for meal charges, observe that the documentation includes the names of those 

individuals participating) and other documentation required by Written Policies and Procedures 

procedure# I A(vii) and 

1v. Observe that each reimbursement was reviewed and approved, in writing, by someone other 

than the person receiving reimbursement. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

8) Contracts 

A. 1 obtained from management a listing of all agreements/contracts for professional services, materials 

and supplies, leases, and construction activities that were initiated or renewed during the fiscal period. 
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Alternatively, the practitioner may use an equivalent selection source, such as an active 
vendor list. I obtained management's representation that the listing is complete. I selected I 

contract (there is only I) from the listing, excluding the practitioner's contract, and: 

1. Observe whether the contract was bid in accordance with the Louisiana Public Bid Law (e.g., 

solicited quotes or bids, advertised), if required by law; 

ii. Observe that the contract was approved by the governing body/board, if required by policy 

or law (e.g., Lawrason Act, Home Rule Charter). 

iii. If the contract was amended (e.g., change order), observe that the original contract terms 

provided for such an amendment and that amendments were made in compliance with the 

contract terms ( e.g., if approval is required for any amendment was approval documented). 

iv. Randomly select one payment from the fiscal period for each of the 5 contracts, obtain the 

supporting invoice, agree the invoice to the contract terms, and observe that the invoice and 

related payment agreed to the terms and conditions of the contract. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

9) Payroll and Personnel 

A. I obtained a list of employees and officials employed during the fiscal period and management's 

representation that the listing is complete. I randomly select 5 employees or officials, obtained 

related salaries and personnel files, and agreed paid salaries to authorized salaries/ pay rates in the 

personnel files . 

B. I randomly selected one pay period during the fiscal period. For the 5 employees or officials selected 

under procedure #9A above, I obtained attendance records and leave documentation for the pay 

period, and 

i. Observed that all selected employees or officials documented their daily attendance and leave 

(e.g., vacation, sick, compensatory); 

ii. Observed whether supervisors approved the attendance and leave of the selected employees or 

officials; 

iii. Observed that any leave accrued or taken during the pay period is reflected in the entity's 
accumulative leave records; and 

1v. Observed that the rate paid to the employees or official s agree to the authorized salary/pay 

rate found within the personnel file. 
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C. 1 obtained a listing of those employees or officials that received termination payments during the fiscal 
period and management's representation that the list is complete. Randomly select two 
employees or officials and obtain related documentation of the hours and pay rates used in 
management's termination payment calculations and the entity's policy on termination payments. 

Agree the hours to the employees' or officials' cumulative leave records, agree the pay rates to 
the employee or officials' authorized pay rates in the employee's or official's personnel files, and 
agree the termination payment to entity policy. 

D. I obtained management's representation that employer and employee portions of third-party 
payroll related amounts ( e.g., payroll taxes, retirement contributions, health insurance premiums, 
garnishments, workers' compensation premiums, etc.) have been paid, and any associated 
forms have been filed by the required deadlines. 

Procedure Results - No exceptio11s were 11oted. 

10) Ethics 

A. Using the 5 randomly selected employees/officials from Payroll and Personnel procedure #9A 
obtain ethics documentation from management, and: 

1. Observe whether the documentation demonstrates that each employee/official completed one 
hour of ethics training during the calendar year as required by R.S. 42: 1170; and 

11. Observe whether the entity maintains documentation which demonstrates that each employee 
and official were notified of any changes to the entity's ethics policy during the fi scal period, 
as applicable. 

B. Inquire and/or observe whether the entity has appointed an ethics designee as required by R.S. 
42:1170. 

Procedure Results - No exceptio11s were 11oted. 

11) Debt Service 

A I obtained a listing of bonds/notes and other debt instruments issued during the fi scal period and 
management's representation that the listing is complete. Select all debt instruments on the 
listing, obtain supporting documentation, and observe that State Bond Commission approval 
was obtained for each debt instrument issued as required by Article VII, Section 8 of the Louisiana 
Constitution. 

B. 1 obtained a listing of bonds/notes outstanding at the end of the fi scal period and management's 
representation that the listing is complete. Randomly select one bond/note, inspect debt covenants, 
obtain supporting documentation for the reserve balance and payments, and agree actual reserve 
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balances and payments to those required by debt covenants (including contingency funds. 
short-lived asset funds, or other funds required by the debt covenants). 

Procedure Results - No exceptiot1s were noted. 

12) Fraud Notice 

A. I obtained a listing of misappropriation of public funds and assets during the fiscal period and 
management's representation that the listing is complete. Select all misappropriations on the listing, 
obtain supporting documentation, and observe that the entity reported the misappropriation(s) to the 
legislative auditor and to the district attorney of the parish in which the entity is domiciled as required 
by R.S. 24:523. 

B. I observed the entity has posted, on its premises and website, the notice required by R.S. 24:523.1 

concerning the reporting of misappropriation, fraud, waste, or abuse of public funds. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were 11oted. 

13) Information Technology Disaster Recovery/Business Continuity 

A. Perform the following procedures, verbally discuss the results with management, and report, 
"I performed the procedure and discussed the results with management." 

i. I obtained and inspected the entity's most recent documentation that it has backed up its critical 
data (if there is no written documentation, then inquire of personnel responsible for backing up 
critical data) and observe evidence that such backup (a) occurred within the past week, (b) was 
not stored on the government's local server or network, and ( c ) was encrypted. 

ii. I obtained and inspected the entity's most recent documentation that it has tested/verified that its 
backups can be restored (if there is no written documentation, then inquire of personnel 
responsible for testing/verifying backup restoration) and observe evidence that the test/ 
verification was successfully performed within the past 3 months. 

iii. I obtained a listing of the entity's computers currently in use and their related locations, and 
management's representation that the listing is complete. Randomly select 5 computers and 
observe while management demonstrates that the selected computers have current and active 
antivirus software and that the operating system and accounting system software in use are 
currently supported by the vendor. 

B. Randomly select 5 terminated employees (or all terminated employees if less than 5) using the list of 
te1minated employees obtained in procedure #9C. Observe evidence that the selected terminated 
employees have been removed or disabled from the network. 

C. Using the 5 randomly selected employees/officials from Payroll and Personnel procedure #9A, I 
obtained cybersecurity training documentation from management, and observed the documentation 
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demonstrates that the following employees/officials with access to the agency's information 

technology assets have completed cybersecurity training as required by R.S.42: 1267. The 

requirements are as follows: 

* Hired before June 9, 2020 - completed the training; and 

* Hired on or after June 9, 2020 - completed the training within 30 days of initial 

service or employment. 

Procedure Results - No exceptio11s were noted. 

14) Prevention of Sexual Harassment 

A. Using the 5 randomly selected employees/officials from Payroll and Personnel procedure #9A, 

I obtained sexual harassment training documentation from management, and observed that the 

documentation demonstrates each employee/official completed at least one hour of sexual 

harassment training during the calendar year as required by R.S. 42:343. 

B. I observed that the entity has posted its sexual harassment policy and complaint procedure on its 

website (or in a conspicuous location on the entity's premises if the entity does not have a website). 

C. I obtained the entity's annual sexual harassment report for the current fiscal period, observed that the 

report was dated on or before February I, and observed that the report includes the applicable 

requirements of R.S. 42:344: 

1. Number and percentage of public servants in the entity who have completed the training 

requirements.; 

ii. Number of sexual harassment complaints received by the entity; 

111. Number of complaints which resulted in a finding that sexual harassment occurred; 

iv. Number of complaints in which the finding of sexual harassment resulted in discipline or 

corrective action; and 

v. Amount of time it took to resolve each complaint. 

Procedure Results - No exceptions were noted. 

I was engaged by the Council to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted my 
engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government Auditing Standards. I was not engaged to and did 

not conduct an examination or review engagement, the objective of which would be the expression 

of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on those CIC areas identified in the SAUPs. Accordingly, I do 

not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had I performed additional procedures, other matters might 

have come to my attention that would have been reported to you. 
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I am required to be independent of the Council and to meet my other ethical responsibilities, in 

accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to my agreed-upon procedures engagement. 

This report is intended solely to describe the scope of testing performed on those CIC areas identified in 

the SAUPs, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or compliance. Accordingly, 

this report is not suitable for any other purpose. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is 

distributed by the LLA as a public document. 

Certified Public Accountant 

December I 0, 2025 
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